
 

 
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Barry Quirk 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall  
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 24 February 2015 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 
AGENDA 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET 
(CONTRACTS) 

 
 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 4 MARCH 2015 at 5.55 pm 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2 

Civic Suite 

Lewisham Town Hall 

London SE6 4RU 

 
Enquiries to: Kevin Flaherty 0208 3149327 
Telephone: 0208 314 9327 (direct line) 
Email: kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
 

 

Sir Steve Bullock Mayor (L) 
Councillor Alan Smith Deputy Mayor - Growth & Regeneration (L) 
Councillor Chris Best Health, Well-Being and Older People (L) 
Councillor Kevin Bonavia Resources (L) 
Councillor Janet Daby Community Safety (L) 
Councillor Joe Dromey Policy and Performance (L) 
Councillor Damien Egan Housing (L) 
Councillor Paul Maslin Children & Young People (L) 
Councillor Joan Millbank Third Sector and Community (L) 
Councillor Rachel Onikosi Public Realm (L) 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1. Declaration of Interests 
 

1 - 4 

2. Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

3. Department of Health Autism Innovation (Capital) Grant 
 

9 - 27 

4. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

28 

5. Office Stationery Contract 
 

29 - 35 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\9\6\ai00010697\$givskpf3.doc 

 

 

MAYOR & CABINET (CONTRACTS) 
 

Report Title 
 

Declarations of Interests 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

n/a 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Da
[...]
at body is of more than one class, the total 
nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the relevant 
person* has a beneficial interest exceeds 1/100 of the total issued 
share capital of that class. 

 
*A relevant person is the member, their spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom they live as spouse or civil partner.  

 
(3)  Other registerable interests 

 
The Lewisham Member Code of Conduct requires members also to register 
the following interests:- 

 
(a) Membership or position of control or management in a body to which 

you were appointed or nominated by the Council 
 

(b) Any body exercising functions of a public nature or directed to 
charitable purposes , or whose principal purposes include the influence 
of public opinion or policy, including any political party 

 
(c) Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an 

estimated value of at least £25 
 
(4) Non registerable interests 

 
Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be 
likely to affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close 
associate more than it would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area 
generally, but which is not required to be registered in the Register of 
Members’ Interests  (for example a matter concerning the closure of a school 
at which a Member’s child attends).  

 
 

Page 2



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\9\6\ai00010697\$givskpf3.doc 

 

(5)  Declaration and Impact of interest on members’ participation 
 
 (a)  Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 

present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity  and in any 
event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter 
and withdraw from the roo
[...]
such an interest are referred to 
the Code and advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

Page 3



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\9\6\ai00010697\$givskpf3.doc 

 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 

matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\8\9\6\ai00010698\$agvdlene.doc 

 

MAYOR AND CABINET (CONTRACTS) 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes 

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1  Date: March 4 2015 

 
 
Recommendation 

 

It is recommended that the minutes of that part of the meeting of the Mayor and Cabinet  
which were open to the press and public, held on February 11 2015 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. (copy attached). 
 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
(CONTRACTS) 

Wednesday, 11 February 2015 at 6.30 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Chair), Councillors  Alan Smith, Chris Best, 
Kevin Bonavia, Janet Daby, Joe Dromey, Damien Egan, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank and 
Rachel Onikosi. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Jonathan Slater. 
 
 
55. Declaration of Interests 

 
None were made. 
 

56. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on January 14 2015 be  
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

57. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local  
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to  
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the  
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the  
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve  
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs [3, 4 and  
5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act,  and the public interest in  
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the  
information 
 
 
4. Prevention and Inclusion Contract Extension 
 
5. School Meals Procurement Contract 
 
6. Commissioned Youth Provision 2015-16 
 
 

58. Prevention and Inclusion Contract extension 
 
Having considered a confidential officer report and a presentation by the  
Cabinet Member for Health, Well-Being & Older People, Councillor Chris  
Best, the Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts), for the reasons set out in the  
report: 
 
RESOLVED that  

 
(i) an extension of the contracts listed below be approved for a period of one  
year to run until 31 March 2016: 

Public Document Pack

Page 6



 

 

 

2 

 

SERVICE NAME 
 

CLIENT GROUP 

Equinox – Lewisham Mental Health 
Accommodation based services 

People with mental Health 
problems 

Family Action People with mental Health 
problems 

Foundation 66 Assessment and 2nd 
Stage 

People with Alcohol Problems 

Hestia MAPPA Floating Support service Ex Offenders 

Hexagon Newstead Road. People with mental Health 
problems 

Housing 21 Cedar & Cinnamon Court Frail Elderly 

Keyring   People with Learning Disabilities 

Marsha Phoenix Tressilllian Road and 
2nd stage accommodation 

Young People at Risk 

Penrose Jigsaw Winterstoke Road and 
Jigsaw Service 

Offenders/People at Risk of 
Offending 

Quo Vadis Community Group Homes People with mental Health 
problems 

St Mungos Hither Green 
 

Single Homeless with Support 
Needs 

Thames Reach LICC Gypsy Roma 

 
(ii) an extension and variation of the contracts listed below be approved for a  
period of one year to run until 31 March 2016 

 

SERVICE NAME 
 

CLIENT GROUP 

Thames Reach Lewisham Reach 
Single Homeless with Support 
Needs 

Thames Reach Lewisham Supported 
Housing 

Single Homeless with Support 
Needs 

 
 

59. School Meals Procurement Contract 
 
Councillor Paul Maslin said he was pleased to be able to report the proposed  
contract had the potential to provide a significant improvement in quality with  
a considerable saving on annual costs while implementing the London Living  
Wage.  
 
Having considered a confidential officer report and a presentation by the  
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the  
Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the award of the Contract to Compass Group Plc (Trading as Chartwells)  
be approved for the new School Meals Contract for a period of five years with  
the option to extend for a period of up to two years, to commence 1 May  

Page 7



 

 

 

3 

2015, subject to sufficient schools buying into the service thus ensuring the  
contract’s viability which includes the costing for the inclusion of the following  
variant bid services: 
 

• Civic Catering – Inclusive of Wearside Canteen, 
• vending services and the Laurence House trolley  
• service. 
• London Living Wage on a phased implementation.  

 
(ii) the option for schools to choose whether they wish to include the variant  
bids of Food for Life Gold accreditation and the offer of Halal, which will be  
assessed for approval by the Executive Director for Children & Young People  
on a case by case basis, be approved; 
 
(iii) the Executive Director of Children & Young People be authorised to  
finalise the terms and conditions of Contract on the advice of the Executive  
Director for Resources and Regeneration and the Head of Law; and 
 
(iv) the entering into of Governing Body Agreements and licences for the  
kitchen space with participating schools be approved and authority be  
delegated to the Executive Director for Children and Young People to finalise  
the Governing Body Agreements upon the advice of the Head of Law. 
 
 

60. Commissioned Youth Provision 2015-16 
 
Having considered a confidential officer report and a presentation by the  
Cabinet Member for Children and Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the  
Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) for the reasons set out in the report: 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
(i) the extension and variation of contracts with 20 organisations set out be  
approved for a period of one year; 
 
(ii) authority be delegated to the Executive Director for Children and Young  
People to make decisions on continued negotiation and purchasing of the  
remaining funds in order to fill remaining gaps in provision, including known  
areas of spend as included. 
 
 
The meetng closed at 9.25pm 
 

Page 8



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\0\7\ai00010706\$0ngkcsqx.doc 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Date of Meeting 4 March 2015 

Title of Report 

 

Using the Department of Health Autism Innovation 

(Capital) Grant to support local work on 

implementing Think Autism (updated Autism 

Strategy for England) 

 

Originator of Report Ekuba Edjah – Joint Commissioner Ext. 

48315 

At the time of submission for the Agenda, I confirm 

that the report has:  
 
Category 

 

    Yes          No 

Financial Comments from Exec Director for Resources x  

Legal Comments from the Head of Law x  

Crime & Disorder Implications x  

Environmental Implications x  

Equality Implications/Impact Assessment (as appropriate) x  

Confirmed Adherence to Budget & Policy Framework x  

Risk Assessment Comments (as appropriate)   

Reason for Urgency (as appropriate)   

 

Signed        

 
Cabinet Member for Health, Wellbeing and Older People 

Signed  

        

Executive Director for Community Services 

 

 
Control Record by Committee Support 

Action Date 

Listed on Schedule of Business/Forward Plan (if appropriate)  

Draft Report Cleared at Agenda Planning Meeting (not delegated decisions)  

Submitted Report from CO Received by Committee Support  

Scheduled Date for Call-in (if appropriate)  

To be Referred to Full Council  
 

Chief Officer Confirmation of Report Submission        
   
Report for:  Mayor  

Mayor and Cabinet     

Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) 

Executive Director 

Information      Part 1        Part 2        Key Decision 

 

x 

 x  

 

 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



Page 1 of 18 

 

 
 
1.  Purpose of Report 

1.1     The purpose of this report is to bring to the Mayor and Cabinet’s attention the Do 
Autism Capital Grant and to seek approval to award this grant to Burgess Autistic 
Trust (BAT). 

 
2.  Supporting Documents 

 
2.1 The following documents are attached as appendices in support of this report: 

 
Appendix 1:  A proposal setting out how Burgess Autistic Trust (BAT) will utilise 

the£18,500 DoH Autism Capital Grant. 
Appendix 2:  A letter from DoH of the reasons for funding and conditions 
Appendix 3:  An Email from DoH regarding the release of funding. 
Appendix 4:  Attendees at Housing and Autism Joint Project Group – 1st 

December 2014 
Appendix 5: Options for the use of DoH 2014/15 Autism Capital Grant of £18,500  
Appendix 6:  List of members of the Autism Reference Group 

 
3.   Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Mayor and Cabinet:  
 
3.1 Approves the award of the £18,500 DoH Autism Capital Grant to purchase Autism 

friendly technology and equipment, in line with the conditions of the grant.  
 
4.   Policy Context 
 
4.1 The contents of this report are consistent with the Council’s policy framework. It 

supports the achievements of the Sustainable Community Strategy policy object
[...]
with 
 Autism/Asperser’s syndrome to live fulfilling and rewarding lives. 
 
12.2 The Council  will continue to work with partners in Health, Voluntary Sector and 

those with Autism and their Carers to ensure we maximise opportunities to 
 achieve the above aim. 

 
12.3 Officers are confident that by awarding the grant to BAT, officers are reflecting the 

views of the boroughs autism reference group who have identified that acquiring 
independent living skills is a priority for this client group.  By enabling BAT to 
purchase the equipment as set out in Appendix 1, they will be able to continue to 
work with service users to  deliver this outcome. 

 
Background Documents 
 
Think Autism 
https://www.gov.uk/  Think Autism Fulfilling and Rewarding Lives, the strategy for adults 
with autism in England: an update.  April 2014 
 
Sustainable Community Strategy 
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/mayorandcouncil/aboutthecouncil/strategies/Documents/Sustai
nable%20Community%20Strategy%202008-2020.pdf  
 
 
If there are any questions about this report please contact Corinne Moocarme on 020 
8314 3342 or at corinne.moocarme@nhs.net 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Page 6 of 18 

 

Appendix 1 
 
Option 1: Proposal on how Burgess Autistic Trust (BAT) will utilise the £18,500 DoH 
Autism Capital Grant  
 

1. Equipment for an autism training flat at the Burgess HUB at Lewisham(Lee 
High Rd) = £5,000 

How would you 
use the money? 

We would buy equipment and furnishings to develop training flat.   
Service users would come to spend the day at the training flat, 
practicing their daily living skills.  This could include washing, 
cleaning, ironing, budgeting, shopping, eating and cooking etc. 
The flat will be equipped with items you would require in an average 
home. 

How would it 
support people 
in the borough? 

It would practically support individual’s to prepare and develop skills 
required for living independently 

How it would 
enhance an 
existing service. 

It will complement our
[...]
y 

Rita Craft Campaign for Lewisham Autism Specific Housing 
(CLASH) 

Dene Robertson South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust 

Yvonne Browne London Borough of Lewisham, Children and Families 
Commissioning 

Hannah Bowley Manager, Burgess Autistic Trust 
Jerry Hughes Chief Executive, Burgess Autistic Trust 

Jo Clare Three Cs 

Max Pozzoni Three Cs 

 
 

Page 27



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\1\0\7\ai00010701\$bfzfo0ri.doc 

 

MAYOR & CABINET (CONTRACTS) 
 

Report Title 
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No.  

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive (Head of Business & Committee) 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: March 4 2015 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information)(England) 
Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs [3, 4 and 5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act,  and the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 
 
 
5. Office Stationery Contract 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 28



Agenda Item 5

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 30

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	1 Declaration of Interests
	2 Minutes
	Minutes February 11

	3 Department of Health Autism Innovation (Capital) Grant
	Department of Health Autism Innovation (Capital) Grant

	4 Exclusion of Press and Public
	5 Office Stationery Contract
	Office Stationery Contract




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MAYOR AND CABINET 
(CONTRACTS) 

Wednesday, 4 March 2015 at 5.55 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Sir Steve Bullock (Chair), Alan Smith, Chris Best, Kevin Bonavia, 
Janet Daby, Joe Dromey, Damien Egan, Paul Maslin, Joan Millbank and Rachel Onikosi 
 
 
 
63. Declaration of Interests 

 
None were made. 
 

64. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on February 11 2015 be  
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

65. Department of Health Autism Innovation (Capital) Grant 
 
Having considered an open officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet  
Member for Health, Well-Being & Older People, Councillor Chris Best, the  
Mayor and Cabinet (Contracts) for the reasons set out in the report 
 
RESOLVED that the award of the £18,500 DoH Autism Capital Grant to  
purchase Autism friendly technology and equipment, be approved in line with  
the conditions of the grant. 
 
 

66. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with Regulation 4(2)(b) of the Local  
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to  
Information)(England) Regulations 2012 and under Section 100(A)(4) of the  
Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the  
meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they involve  
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs [3, 4 and  
5] of Part 1 of Schedule 12(A) of the Act,  and the public interest in  
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the  
information 
 
 

67. Office Stationery Contract 
 
The Mayor praised the dedication and commitment of the presenting officer, 
Andy Murray who was retiring after 39 and a half years in Local Government.  
The Mayor thanked him for his service and observed procurement was an  
area of activity in Lewisham that was delivering genuine savings. 
 
Having considered a confidential officer report and a presentation by the  
Cabinet Member for Resources, Councillor Kevin Bonavia, the Mayor and  



 

 

 

2 

Cabinet (Contracts) agreed that a call off contract for general office stationery  
be awarded to Office Depot (UK) Ltd for an initial period of five years, with  
possible extensions for periods up to a further 2 years. 
 
The meeting closed at 6pm. 
 


